

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 3347 of 2021**

=====

TUSHAR KAPILRAI BHATT

Versus

SARDAR PATEL INSTITUTE OF PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION
(SPIPA)

=====

Appearance:

MR MANOJ S JOSHI(2961) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

MR JA ADESHRA FOR MR YH VYAS(1001) for Petitioner(s) No. 1

MS DHRUTI PANDYA, AGP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

NOTICE SERVED BY DS for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MAULIK J.SHELAT****Date : 13/04/2026****ORAL ORDER**

1. Heard Mr.J.A.Adeshra, learned advocate for Mr.Y.H.Vyas, learned advocate for the petitioner and Ms.Dhruti Pandya, learned AGP for the respondent.
2. Considering the submissions made by the learned advocates for the respective parties, the matter requires consideration.
3. Hence, issue **Rule**. Ms.Pandya, learned AGP waives service of Rule for the respondent.
4. The interim relief granted earlier is hereby confirmed and it will operate till final disposal of the petition.

(MAULIK J. SHELAT, J)

GAURAV J THAKER